respective shareholding percentage in the Company of the Participating Shareholders upon
completion of the Conversion and Listing.

– 2 –

Name of the Participating Shareholders

Number of
Unlisted Shares
to be converted

to H shares of
the Company
(“H Shares”)

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
shares of the

Company upon
completion of

the Conversion
and Listing

LV Shiwen (呂世文) 10,934,994 4.57%
Galaxy Yuanhui Investment Co., Ltd.*

(銀河源匯投資有限公司) 3,839,976 1.61%
Qingdao Marine Innovation Industry Investment Fund

Co., Ltd.* (青島海洋創新產業投資基金有限公司) 2,844,072 1.19%
Zhuhai Junheng Investment L.P. (Limited Partnership)*

(珠海鈞恒投資合夥企業（有限合夥）) 3,867,792 1.62%
TD Engineering 3,323,191 1.39%

SHEN Yao (申垚) 2,515,775 1.05%
Suzhou Proxima Venture Investment L.P.

(Limited Partnership)*
(蘇州比鄰星創業投資合夥企業（有限合夥）) 1,512,962 0.63%

XU Li (徐力) 503,219 0.21%

Total 29,341,981 12.27%

* For identification purposes only

Upon completion of the Conversion and Listing, the share capital structure of the Company
will be as follows:

Description of shares
As at the date of

this announcement
Upon completion of

the Conversion and Listing
Number of

shares
Approximate

percentage
Number of

shares
Approximate

percentage

H Shares 114,096,598 47.72% 143,438,579 59.99%
Unlisted Shares 125,013,402 52.28% 95,671,421 40.01%

Total 239,110,000 100.00% 239,110,000 100.00%

The Company shall complete the relevant conversion and trading procedures in respect of the
Converted H Shares and will make further announcement(s) on the progress of the Conversion
and Listing in compliance with the requirements under applicable laws and regulations
(including the Listing Rules) as and when appropriate.

– 3 –

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution
when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By Order of the Board
Cryofocus Medtech (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Mr. LI Kejian
Chairman of the Board

Hong Kong, April 3, 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. LI Kejian, Mr. ZHU Jun